Motion Control and System Technology

REZRIEE

Quick Installatlon Guide

LR ZRNBRL T
HIWIN TECHNOLOGIES CORP.




TM Plug & Play Version Date: 2019.03.08 | Page: 01

K48 | Outline

O L. BUSS | INErOAUCHION oo e e s s e s s es s e sese s 02
® 2. TM Plug & Play Version: Electric gripper X-Seri€s .......crveereeerreerrenrennnns 03
o 2-1. ZHZEEE | System CoNSTIUCTION ..ocvveeeeeeceeeeeeeee e 04
o 2-2.FEEE | CUITeNt DIAgram .o v 05
« 2-3.1/OFEEAR(CN3)MIMIXEZ | 1/0 Signal Cable (CN3) Pin Define ............. 06
o 2-4 XEG-l6E#ZMRAFERIE | XEG-16 Adapter Assemble Flow ................... 07
« 2-5.XEG-32#E M AE 2 | XEG-32 Adapter Assemble Flow ................... 08
« 2-6.XEG-64#EZ M AETIE | XEG-64 Adapter Assemble Flow ................... 09
® 3. TM Plug & Play Version: Integrated electric gripper S-series ... 10
o 3-1. Z2HEEE | System CoNSLIUCHION ..ovveeeeeeeeeeeecseeee s 11
¢ 32 HIBITETS | Pin DOFING oo ee e s s s s s s sesee 12
« 3-3.SEG-O4uE#i#HILAiZ | SEG-04 Adapter Assemble Flow ................... 13
o 3-4.SEG-24uE#i#HILRIZ | SEG-24 Adapter Assemble Flow ................... 14
e 3-5.STG-l6#E#ENAFRIE | STG-16 Adapter Assemble Flow .................... 15




TM Plug & Play Version

Date: 2019.03.08 | Page: 02

1. IS | Introduction

i}

® Al
RREFMENEERIEAE - R
VOB REFEEESS M - BEol &
HRERIEFME - o IBUETHS
RYIRIE - IEB&%IK%&U%“%’T&F’
mEMLIEBE - FRLURIEHESRT -
wt Al R RE R (EAHBERR AR - LM@%*&@JIIE
NETRABRIEZE -
RNBEFME AR EEHNXZT]
Sz A4 s TM5 /TM12 / TM14 f&

EHH

® Introduction

After reading this manual thoroughly,
operator can not only familiar with
product, but also can operate product
completely  independently.  While
operating product, use the method
recommended in this manual to avoid
product damage or personal injury.

This manual is applied to electric
gripper X-series and S-series with TM5
/ TM12 / TM14.




TM Plug & Play Version Date: 2019.03.08 | Page: 03

2. TM Plug & Play Version: Electric gripper X-series

o

® ﬁ!?‘;u%ﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁu
XEG-32-C15L5-W1-TM

o 1REERCL:

EEFM x 1 pcs

L) HEHEE x 1 pes

TM Robot#E# A x 1 set

BEIEAR (5m-L) x 1 pcs

I/O&H5R4R (5m) x 1 pcs

USB f&E#&i4R (1.5m) x 1 pcs

EIREFEES x 1 pcs

Nouhkwh

® Model number example:
XEG-32-C15L5-W1-TM

® Standard shipping items:

Electric gripper x 1 pcs

Electric gripper controller x 1 pcs
TM Robot adapterx 1 set
Actuator cable (5m-L) x 1 pcs
I/O signal cable (5m) x 1 pcs

USB cable (1.5m) x 1 pcs

Power plug x 1 pcs

No bk wh



TM Plug & Play Version

Date: 2019.03.08 | Page: 04

2-1. 24t 224#8E | System Construction

TM a3 F 5
TM robot arm

V1.00

T™M EZE5g -
TM controller box

EIR4R (DC24V) I/OFTIR &R
Power cable (DC24V) I/O signal cable

: Actuator cable = HIWiNoceo USB cable
) v « ooa; (b 7 Al
eIV ELT EENRTIZE = EE)R\ERETES

Electric gripper X-series

Electric gripper controller Electric gripper software



TM Plug & Play Version

Date: 2019.03.08 | Page:

05

2-2. BI&E | Current Diagram

e Controller o M controller

XEG-C1

Bl B2 B3 B4 B B6 BY

DC24V

1
I

I I I I I I

[ - | o (I ]

o o 0 L= < I

i- ———————————————————— | ®|/0 Cable <48
[ i
| : — BT T3 ™ €z
| JAL W XEG-C1 : TM Controller box
' <= RS
I @JO) 0 \/ '““' | CN2 ® PC+Software
LEIRE 8 3 8 |
| f f : :
. ™
: Name Illustration [ USB Cable
| = B¢ =
: PWR Power supply lamp (Green) |
| ALM Error status lamp (Red) :
: 24V/0V Power supply terminal | i CNA I
| CN1 Actuator terminal :
: CN?2 Communication terminal : [ ]I ]
[
: CN3 I/0 connector | ® Actuator Cable
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |
| |

Al AZ A3 A4 AD AG AT

il === iy

® Power Supply (DC24V)

1
2

® Power Cable

External
Power Supply
(24V)

JL JIENELT

s

[H
)

B

LIL
LILIE




TM Plug & Play Version Date: 2019.03.08 | Page: 06

2-3. I/OMERAR(CN3)MiIEZ | I/0 Signal Cable (CN3) Pin Define

R me R E 2= TMiZHI%8
No. Wire color Pin define TM Control Box
Al | Black 5<% #RAE bit0 | INO DO.1
A2 4T | Red ?E 4REE bitl | IN1 DO.2
A3 = | Yellow SURAE bit2 | IN2 DO.3
A4 & | Blue ?E 4RAE bit3 | IN3 DO.4
A5 X | Grey IES4RIE bitd | IN4 DO.5
A6 KEE | Light Blue #1785 | START DO.6
A7 #=/2 | Brown/Black H2h(+) | COM+ 24V
B1 = | Brown mSEED | BUSY DI1
B2 & | Orange Iﬁ%ﬁlﬁlﬁﬁab\ | HOLD DL.2
B3 # | Green EARBERES | ALM-CODEL DI.3
B4 £ | Purple EARBECES | ALM-CODE?2 D14
B5 B | White ¢%1¢F¥}¥n§tﬁ€% | CHK-CODE1 DL5
B6 4% | Light Green M RS | CHK-CODE2 DI.6
B7 H/2 | White/Black H2h(-) | COM- GND

o ERERZZTM RobotEZEFMZMIMME - FFIKEEMAZTM RobotiZRShR A KR E Y B2 EASRAS R E -

® Please follow your TM Robot’ s User Manual in accordance with the hardware version to have the
correct connector location of each pin.




TM Plug & Play Version

Date: 2019.03.08

Page: 07

2-4. XEG-16#iZiR A% RE | XEG-16 Adapter Assemble Flow

11 Bolt M4X0.7PX6L SUS304 4
10 | Spring washer M4 SUS304 4
9 Pin ®6X10L 2
8 Bolt M3X0.5PX5L SUS304 4
7 Spring washer M3 SUS304 4
6 | XEG-16 adapter — 1
5 Pin ®2X4.4L 2
4 Bolt M6X1PX8L SUS304 4
3 Spring washer M6 SUS304 4
2 TM5 adapter - 1
1 Pin ®6X10L 1
Items Parts Description Amount

XEG-16 & TM5/12/14




TM Plug & Play Version

Date: 2019.03.08

Page: 08

2-5. XEG-32#E#iZR A% RE | XEG-32 Adapter Assemble Flow

11 Bolt M4X0.7PX6L SUS304 4
10 Spring washer M4 SUS304 4
9 Pin @6X10L 2
8 Bolt M4X0.7PX6L SUS304| 4
7 Spring washer M4 SUS304 4
6 XEG-32 adapter — 1
5 Pin @3X4L 2
4 Bolt M6X1PX8L SUS304 4
3 Spring washer M6 SUS304 4
2 TMS adapter — 1
1 Pin $6X10L 1
Items Parts Description Amount

XEG-32 & TM5/12/14




TM Plug & Play Version Date: 2019.03.08 | Page: 09

2-6. XEG-648iZ1R A% HE | XEG-64 Adapter Assemble Flow

11 Bolt MBX1PX8L SUS304 4
10 Spring washer M6 SUS304 4
9 Pin @5xaL 2
8 Bolt MBX1PXBL SUS304 4
7 Spring washer M6 SUS304 4
6 XEG-64 adapter - 1
5 Pin @EX6L 2
4 Bolt MBX1PXBL SUS304 4
3 Spring washer M6 SUS304 4
2 TM5 adapter — 1
1 Pin @EX10L 1
[tems Parts Description Amount
XEG-64 & TM5/12/14




TM Plug & Play Version

Date: 2019.03.08

Page: 10

3. TM Plug & Play Version: Integrated electric gripper S-series

RIS RSl
SEG-24-TM
RERG:
1. EBFAEHHN x 1 pcs
2. TM Robot#&#Z Amk#H x 1 set
3. S-TMBEE4R x 1 pcs

Model number example:
SEG-24-TM
Standard shipping items:

1. Integrated electric gripper x 1 pcs
2. TM Robot adapterx 1 set
3. S-TM actuator cable x 1 pcs




TM Plug & Play Version

Date: 2019.03.08

Page: 11

3-1. %#t22#8E | System Construction

S-TMEE 4
S-TM
actuator Cable

e EHR/NSHS
Integrated electric

gripper S-series

TM e F 55
TM robot arm

TW Y e

™ controller box




TM Plug & Play Version

Date: 2019.03.08

Page: 12

3-2. WfiIE S | Pin Define

® 8-pindigital I/O connector of robot

Pin Pin Define

1 |+24v 24 OUTPUT

2 |DLO Digital Input0

3 |DL1 Digital Inputl
4 |DI_2 Digital Input2

5 |DO_0 Digital Output0
6 |DO_1 Digital Outputl
7 |DO_2 Digital OQutput2
8 |+0v +0v

® 6-pinI/O connector of gripper

Pin definition

Pin 1/0 Function

1 IN1 Ready

2 IN2 DIR (0/C)

3 OUT1 Busy

4 VCC 24V/0.5A

5 GND ov

b ouUT?2 Alarm [Note 1]
7 --- Shielding

[Note 1] SEG-24 only




TM Plug & Play Version Date: 2019.03.08

Page: 13

3-3. SEG-04#E xR %72 | SEG-04 Adapter Assemble Flow

7 Bolt M6X1PX8L SUS304
6 Spring washer M6 SUS304
5 Pin @6X10L
4 Bolt M3X0.5PX6L US304
3 Spring washer M3 SUS304
2 Pin @3X10L
1 SEG-04 adapter -
No. Parts Description Amount

SEG-04 & TM5/12/14




TM Plug & Play Version Date: 2019.03.08 | Page: 14

3-4. SEG-24E %R A% 72 | SEG-24 Adapter Assemble Flow

11 Bolt M4X0.7PX16L SUS304 4
10 Spring washer M4 SUS304 4
9 Pin @6X10L 2
8 Bolt M6X1PX8L SUS304 4
7 Spring washer M6 SUS304 4
6 Pin ¢6X10L 1
5 TM adapter - 1
4 Bolt M3X0.5PX8L US304 4
3 Spring washer M3 SUS304 4
2 Centering sleeve @5X@3XAL 2
1 SEG-24 adapter - 1

No. Parts Description Amount

SEG-24 & TM5/12/14




TM Plug & Play Version

Date: 2019.03.08

Page: 15

3-5. STG-16& 14

11 Bolt M5X0.8PX12L SUS304 3
10 Spring washer M5 SUS304 3
9 Pin @4X6L 2
8 Bolt M5X0.8PX12L SUS304 3
7 Spring washer M5 SUS304 3
6 Pin ¢6X10L 2
5 STG-16 adapter - 1
4 Bolt M6X1PX8L SUS304 4
3 Spring washer M6 SUS304 4
2 Pin @6X10L 1
1 TM adapter - 1

No. Parts Description Amount

STG-16 & TM5/12/14

#3712 | STG-16 Adapter Assemble Flow




